## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Member of the New Zealand Wool Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10501)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Wool Industry Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Anthony Gwynne Lawrence

to be a member of, and representative of the wool growers of New Zealand on, the New Zealand Wool Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of September 1969. Dated at Wellington this 1st day of October 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 3097)

Member of the New Zealand Wool Board Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 10502)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Wool Industry Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint Leo Palmer Chapman

to be a member of, and representative of the wool growers of New Zealand on, the New Zealand Wool Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of September 1969.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of October 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 3097)

Member and Chairman of Agricultural Chemicals Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10499)

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Agricultural Chemicals Act 1959, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Percival James Comfort Clarke (on the nomination of the Minister of Agriculture)

to be a member and Chairman of the Agricultural Chemicals Board for a term expiring on the 31st day of July 1972.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of September 1969. B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 3340)

Member of New Zealand Meat Producers' Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10500)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Meat Export Control Act 1921-22, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Francis Leo Onion

to be a member of, and representative of the New Zealand Dairy Board on, the New Zealand Meat Producers' Board, for a term of 3 years commencing 1 September 1969.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of September 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

Member of the New Zealand Meat Producers' Board Reappointed (Notice Ag. 10497)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Meat Export Control Act 1921–22, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

### Arthur Crichton Wright

to be a member of, and representative of the producers of meat for export on, the New Zealand Meat Producers' Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of September 1969

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of September 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 2410)

Member of the New Zealand Meat Producers' Board Appointed (Notice Ag. 10498)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Meat Export Control Act 1921–22, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

#### Bruce Rvan

to be a member of, and representative of the producers of meat for export on, the New Zealand Meat Producers' Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of September 1969.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of September 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 2410)

# Appointment of the Piako County Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the Piako County Council to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for scenic purposes.

### **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIRERE FALLS SCENIC RESERVE

### Piako and Matamata Counties

SECTIONS 9 and 11, Block XI, and part Section 2, Block XV, Wairere Survey District: area, 221 acres 1 rood, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 4/1146A deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Welling-ton, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plans 4253 and 10722A.)

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of October 1969.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 4/1146; D.O. 13/57)

Appointment of Riverton Borough Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Riverton to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a scenic reserve.

### SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-MORE'S SCENIC RESERVE Wallace County

SECTIONS 40 and 41, Block I, Jacobs River Hundred: area, 201 acres 3 roods 4 perches, more or less. All certificates of title, Volume 24, folio 85, and Volume 136, folio 44.

Also Section 39 situated in Block I, Jacobs River Hundred: area, 46 acres 1 rood 15 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 374L).

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of October 1969. DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/139; D.O. 13/43)

Appointment of Member of Browns Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints William Stuart McCallum to be a member of the Browns Domain Board, Southland Land District, in place of James Hugh Burke, left the district.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 1969. DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/782; D.O. 8/3/4)